operating profit  89 866  118 090  248 283  16 724  (53 804)  419 159  100.0%

Other non-controlling interest*  67 952

 487 111

% of total  21.4%  28.2%  59.2%  4.0%  (12.8) %  100.0%

Total assets £’mn  1 318  11 724  35 492  2 024  —  50 558

* (Loss)/profit attributable to other non-controlling interests predominantly relates to the Investec Property Fund Limited.
^ In terms of IFRS 8 Operating segments, the below operating segments were changed after management concluded that key operating decision makers of

the Investec group review the operating results as follows:
• Investec Private Banking
• Investec Corporate, Investment Banking and Other
• Investec Wealth & Investment
• Group Investments
• Group Costs

Accordingly, the results of Investec Private Banking and Investec Corporate, Investment Banking and Other have been disclosed as a separate segments for
the first time in the 31 March 2021 results. Investec Private Banking and Investec Corporate, Investment Banking and Other were previously presented as
components of the Investec Specialist Bank. Comparatives have been restated.

Net fee and commission income

For the year to 31 March 2021
£’000

UK and
Other

Southern
Africa Total

Wealth & Investment net fee and commission income  316 040  78 589  394 629
Fund management fees/fees for funds under management  267 381  43 854  311 235
Private client transactional fees  49 432  36 535  85 967
Fee and commission expense  (773)  (1 800)  (2 573)

Specialist Banking net fee and commission income  172 483  136 426  308 909
Specialist Banking fee and commission income  184 981  159 686  344 667
Specialist Banking fee and commission expense  (12 498)  (23 260)  (35 758)

Group Investments net fee and commission income  —  45 340  45 340
Net fee and commission income  488 523  260 355  748 878

Annuity fees (net of fees payable)  284 745  211 316  496 061
Deal fees  203 778  49 039  252 817

Included in Specialist Banking corporate and institutional and advisory services is fee income of £63.7 million (2020: £91.8 million) for operating lease income
which is out of the scope of IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers.

Financial impact of strategic actions

£’000
Year to

31 March 2021
Year to

31 March 2020

Closure and rundown of the Hong Kong direct investments business*  7 386  (89 257)
Financial impact of group restructures  —  (25 725)

Closure of Click & Invest  —  (4 309)
Sale of the Irish Wealth & Investment business  —  19 741
Restructure of the Irish branch  —  (41 110)

[…]

preference share capital and premium. The prior year has been re-presented to reflect the same basis.

The re-presentation of software and the perpetual preference share premium was done to provide users enhanced clarity on the
values used to calculate net asset values and the various ROE ratios.

Gilts and total return swaps reclassification
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within sovereign debt securities, derivative financial instruments and
securities arising from trading activities have been corrected to present them as reverse repurchase agreements and cash
collateral on securities borrowed. This change in accounting treatment has been made where sovereign debt securities have
been purchased at the same time as total return swaps with the same counterparty, such that the combined position has the
economic substance similar to secured lending. The prior year balance sheet has been restated to give a consistent
presentation.This change has no impact on the income statement.

The impact of this change on the 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 balance sheet is:

At 31 March 2020
as previously

reported Reclassification
At 31 March 2020

restated£’000

Assets

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 2 964 603  831 576  3 796 179

Sovereign debt securities 4 593 893  (603 712)  3 990 181

Derivative financial instruments 2 034 399  (400)  2 033 999

Securities arising from trading activities 1 044 445  (326 048)  718 397

Total assets 50 656 316  (98 584)  50 557 732

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments  2 248 849  (98 584)  2 150 265

Total liabilities  45 758 684  (98 584)  45 660 100

At 31 March 2019
as previously

reported Reclassification
At 31 March 2019

restated£’000

Assets

Reverse repurchase agreements and cash collateral on securities borrowed 1 768 748  660 017  2 428 765

Sovereign debt securities 4 538 223  (318 798)  4 219 425

Derivative financial instruments 1 034 166  (326)  1 033 840

Securities arising from trading activities 1 859 254  (369 104)  1 490 150

Total assets 57 724 212  (28 211)  57 696 001

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments  1 277 233  (28 211)  1 249 022

Total liabilities  707 692  (28 211)  679 481

Cash flow statement restatements
As at 31 March 2021, amounts previously reported within loans and advances to banks have been correctly presented as cash
and cash equivalents. This change has been made to include items previously reported as loans and advances to banks
identified as short term in nature, with a maturity date of less than three months, which therefore meet the definition of cash and
cash equivalents. The prior year has been restated as follows:

Year to 31 March

2020
as previously

reported Restatement

Year to 31 March
2020

restated£’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities  467 853  239 084  706 937

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (350 855)  —  (350 855)

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (603 247)  —  (603 247)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  (435 149)  (27 568)  (462 717)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (921 398)  211 516  (709 882)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  7 115 106  814 418  7 929 524

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  6 193 708  1 025 934  7 219 642

In addition to the above, we have also re-presented the operating section of the cash flow statement in our preliminary financial
results as the disaggregation between operating assets and operating liabilities does not provide additional meaningful
information to users. A fuller analysis will be included in the annual financial statements.

Analysis of assets and liabilities by measurement category

At 31 March 2021 Total
instruments at

fair value
Amortised

cost

Non-financial
instruments or
scoped out of

IFRS 9 Total£’000

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks  —  3 517 100  —  3 517 100